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‘“‘Restoring the Restoration”’

CAMP SCHOLARSHIP FUND: AREA MEN’S FELLOWSHIP

| know there are young people who won’tcome to C/A ATM EMORlAL
{ this summer because their parents, recently unemployed, Walter Schwitzerlett will both be hosting and preaching
can not send them. We do have a “‘Camp Scholarship at the next area Men’s Fellowship to be held at the
Fund,” whereby if you want fo sponsor a camper, you Memorial Church of Christ on August 18th. Ya’ll come!

may send C/A $30 to send a child to camp.

In the past month we have received two such gifts. John
and June Cottle gave me a $30 check - and said they
didn’t have any more kids to send, so they wanted to
send someone’s else. Jerry and Mae Hughes also have
sponsored a child or two!

CAMP TO OFFER ADULT SWIMMING
LESSONS AND LIFE-GUARDING CLASS
TO THOSE 15 OR OLDER

July 27-August 7th, C/A Lifeguards Chris Cardinal and |

Joanna Mathena will offer swimming lessons for adults.
A Free-will donation will be taken at the end of the class.
Classes will be held each weekday evening from 7-8
except Wednesdays.

Also Advanced Life saving will be offered for area teens
15 years or older and adults. The cost for this 42 hour
class will be $20 to cover the cost of books. The
deadline for registering for the August 3-7, and August
17-21 classes is July 15th. Books must be ordered by
that date to have them in for the first session on August
3rd. As part of the class, a multimedia first aid class and
CPR will be taught. Those who pass will receive Red
Cross Lifeguard Certification.

USE C/A AS YOUR VBS MISSIONARY

We have a cassefte tape and slide program for use in
your congregations VBS program. Call today to reserve
these 2-7 minute falks.

CAMP WEEKS HAVE
GOOD ATTENDANCE

As | type this Chronicle, we are just beginning the Jr."
High I week of camp-with two weeks already behind us.
The Jr. weeks thrilled 78 and 63 campers respectively,
and this Jr. High | week has 61 campers. Thus far we
have had only one run to the area hospital with a grand
total of two stiches for the summer. We covet your
prayers for continued safety for all the weeks of camp.

We are still battling the problem of left-over clothing.
WE PLEAD WITH YOU PARENTS TO PLEASE
MARK THE TOWELS, UNDERGARMENTS, AND
SWIMWEAR

We still have plenty of slots left open for campers - so
get those cards in! Our deans have been doing a super
job this summer and we know your child will enjoy his
C/A camping experience.



DIARY OF A CAMP MANAGER

ENTRY: June 14th-3:00 P.M.-Registration has been
~open for ¥2 hour and 40 campers are already here.

ENTRY: June 14th-4:30-one camper already
- homesick-money returned-maybe they’ll stay next year!

~ENTRY: June 17th-believe we’ll have to take nurse to
hospital-already 75 treatments in medic room!

ENTRY: June 18th-3rd call from parents-they’re
“camp-sick’ Reassured them little Johnnie is fine!

ENTRY: June 18th Baptized my own daughter! What a
thrill!

ENTRY: June 19th 6:30 P.M. - Assistant Cook says
hardest money she has ever earned. Glad she has next
week off.

ENTRY: June 19-10:30 Finally got home after first
week of camp. Must be getting old - sure am tired with
only 7 more weeks of camp to go!

ENTRY: June 21st-12:30 at night-2 Homesick boys
are finally picked up. Dad had to drive over an hour to
get back to camp. One had bumped his head.

ENTRY: June 25-6th Homesick camper went home

ENTRY: June 26, 8:30 P.M. What a way to end out
camp with 5 baptisms!

POOL HEATER RECEIVING
“WARM” COMMENTS

We have used approximately 250 gallons of propane in
the first month’s use for the pool heater. The water has
been as high as 88 degrees, averaging 82-84 for most
swim periods. Everyone who has used the pool has
expressed their “‘warm’ feelings about the water and
about those who made the pool heater installation
possible.

We have bookings left open for our supporting
churches on the weekends. They are filling up fast, so
call your appointments in as soon as possible.

In order to keep the cost of each swim period down to
.50, we will still need help in praying for the propane to
keep the heater working. Tim and Sue McPeak gave
their $10 again this month to help us keep the cost
down. Won’t you help?

DORCAS CIRCLE DONATES TABLE!

Our thanks to the Springville Ladies Dorcas Circle for
their $75 gift for a picnic table here at C/A. This gift is in
honor of all Father’s Day.

BRUCE BARILLA DOES IT AGAIN!

First we got the $500 gift from Interlake with Bruce’s
backing-now Bruce has done it again! This time we
received 10 CASES of Mexican food costing well over
$300 and maybe much more from another of his frie~4s
from the Golf Course in Chicago. Our thanks to
Ralph Steinbarth and his company, La Preferida, Inc. for
their donation to the camp. Below is a listing of case
items that we received:

2 Cases Nacho Chips

1 Case Tamales

1 Case Frijoles Charros

1 Case Chicken Enchiladas

1 Case Spanish Rice

1 Case Chile Con Carne

1 Case Cheddar Cheese Sauce

-1 Case Picante Sause

Bruce has already gotten a letter from George Bush -we
except a big check from Ronald Reagon at any time! Ha!!
Thanks, Bruce! (otherwise known as Rick’s press agent!)
{Joe Barilla, Bruce’s Dad in Chicago also put in a good
word to help us get these items)

TIM MCPEAK DONATES PROJECTOR

Our very special thanks to Tim McPeak for securine  *r
us a used Kodak Carosel Slide Projector. Tim, aiv..g
with his wife Sue, help the camp in so many ways.

SOME BUILDINGS WASHED DOWN

| didn’t have room last month to report that the girls
dorms, the adminstration building and the cafeteria were
all washed down. We had help from Peterstown, Glen
Lyn, Falls Mills, and Pine Grove - about 30 in all who
worked for 4 hours to make our buildings look so much
better! Thanks, everyone!

GIFTS:

Justine Thompson - soup labels

Pikeview Christian Church - soup labels

Michelle Canterbury - soup labels

Blfd. Fire Department - Station No. 2 - soup labels
Emma Peraldo - 234 soup labels - Charlottesville, VA
Grandview CWF - $18.36 from Hardees receipts

FAMILY CAMP NEEDS SUNDAY
NIGHT SINGERS

We normally call up our groups and ask themtos |
but we don’t want to leave any of our supporting church
groups out. If you would like to participate and we still
have a lot open, please call me at 589-6296 and express
your willingness to help out with the largest all area
gospel sing on Sunday night, August 30th.




CHRISTIAN ACRES FINANCIAL REPORT JUNE 1987

312.88

Balance

Incoming Receipts:

Grassy Spur Ch. of Christ
M/M G.R. Martin

M/M Finley Carroll

M/M Johnny Steele

M/M Herbert Taylor

A. Scott King

M/M Don Tabor

M/M James Shrader

Betty Tabor

M/M Marvin Meadows
M/M J. G. Meadows

M/M Jon Micheal Jones
M/M Vaughn Lester

M/M Estel Dehart

M/M Robert Noel

Bozoo Christian Church
Williams Chapel Church of Christ
Mudfork Church of Christ
M/M L.K. Beavers
Peterstown Christian Church
Midway Church of Christ
Lerona Church of Christ
M/M Russell Mathena
Ingleside Community Church
M/M Russel Mathena
Grandview Christian Church
First Christian Ch., Montcalm
Ronceverte Christian Church
Pearle Sarver

Virginia Mabe

Dot Goodrich

M/M Danny Meadows
M/M Harry Yates

Walter Hudson

Mary A. Dunford

M/M Steve Wills

M/M Floyd Ferguson

M/M Clarence Bowman
M/M George Zutaut

M/M Tim McPeak

Mrs. W.L. Keesee

M/M Danny Hazelwood
Marlene Shrader

Ima Jean Brooks

Helen Chambers

M/M Miles Hicks

M/M Melvin Richmond
M/M Merle Howell

M/M Edward Pell

Lerona Ladies Club

Thelma Thomas

M/M Larry Dunbar

M/M Floyd Ferguson

Grace J. Thompson

Lillian Whittaker

Hillcrest Church of Christ
Claypool Hill Church of Christ
M/M Russell Mathena

M/M Arlie Goode

Church of Christ at Pettrey
Lindside Christian Church
Central Church of Christ
Cedar Grove Church of Christ
Church of Christ at Bramwell
Community Christian Church, Hinton
Mary K. Harris

M/M James L. Brown
Church of Christ, Rt.20
M/M Lawrence Phipps
Grandview Christian Church CWF
Pikeview Christian Church
M/M Russell Mathena

M/M H.E. Leedy, Jr.
M /M Mirhaal Qmith

30 Pc. Silver Off. 40.00
Key Club 35.00
Thousandaire Club 10.00
” 10.00
” 10.00
” 10.00
” 10.00
” 10.00
” 10.00
” 20.00
” 10.00
» 10.00
” 10.00
” 10.00
” 10.00
50.00

20.00

60.00

10.00

50.00

70.00

40.00

127.00

60.00

62.00

100.00

50.00

200.00

10.00

10.00

10.00

Key Club 10.00
” 30.00
” 15.00
” 10.00
” 15.00
” 10.00
” 25.00
” 25.00
” 5.00
” 15.00
” 20.00
Thousandaire 10.00
» 20.00
” 10.00
” 10.00
” 10.00
” 20.00
” 10.00
" 10.00
” 10.00
” 20,00
” 10.00
” 20.00
” 10.00
30 Pc. Offering 18.40
7.00

240.00

20.00

60.00

55.00

100.00

60.00

50.00

35.00

49.00

25.00

10.00

20.00

18.36

10.00

130.00

25.00
180 0N

M/M Russell Mathena

Dorcus Cir.-Spr.Ville Christian Ch.
{Table) Honor of the Fathers

of the Church

Church of Christ Goodwin Chapel
Glenlyn Christian Church
Hollybrook Church of Christ

Falls Mills Christian Church
Church of Christ at Mapleview
Springville Christian Church
Willowton Christian Church
Willowton Christian Church

Oak Grove Christian Church
Swimming Pool Heater Fund
Transfered from Camp Reg.
Transfered from Manna Program
Transfered from 30 PC. Silver Off.
Transfer from Camp Registrations
Cap & Shirt Sales

Less Expenses:

5332 U.S. Postmaster
5333 W.Va. Dept. of Human Ser,
5334 Roy J. Hale

5335 Roy J. Hale

5336 Roy J. Hale

5337  Roy J. Hale

5338 Russell Mathena
5339 Russell Mathena
5340 Russell Mathena
5341 Russell Mathena
5342 Gas Service

5343 O.H. Williams

5344 Russell Mathena
5345 Russell Mathena
5346 Joanna Mathena
5347 Eighty Four Lumber
5348 Emily Hale

5349 Katy Hanes

5350 Chris Cardinal

5351 Mercer Co. Board of Health
5352 John W. Riddle

5353 Mercer Co. Landfill
5354 AE.P. Co.

5355 National Pool

5356 Fast Copies

5357 Gas Service

5358 Paper Supply

5359 Baker Sanitary Supply
5360 Warden's

5361 General Telephone
5362 Pet Daries

5363 Eller’s Produce

5364 Jones Candy Co.
5365 Flowers Bakeries
5366 City Provision

5367 Thompson Bros.
5368 Paper Supply

5369 Commerical Bank
5370 Christian Church Pension Plan

Total Expenses for June
Balance After Expenses
Net Income

Expenses
Buck-A-Month
Swimming Pool Heater
Emergency Savings

CAP

CAP

Monthly Income

Net Income

Installations
Bal. on Heater
Petty Cash
Camp Exp.
Lifequard
Pavillion
Cook

Cook
Lifequard

Gas

Supplies
Paper-Caps-Shirts
Gas for Pool

Kit Supplies

”

Food

Food

Food

Drinks

Food

Food

Food

Kit Supplies
Tax Deposits

$13,016.77
$205.37
$1,223,891.40
$1,223.686.03
$4,007.96
$1,697.04
$2,231.98

134.00

75.00
50.00
40.00
20.00
400.00
200.00
25.00
50.00
20.00
210.00
2,000.00
2,595.00
1,682.00
1,000.00
1,426.50
375.00

$12,909.26
$13,222.14

185.00
139.24
293.84
293.84
293.84
293.84
312.06
312.06
312.06
312.06
153.32
1,200.00
159.74
1,050.00
62.50
605.74
200.00
175.00
125.00
100.00
60.00
5.00
925.23
14.55
1,154.00
328.36
83.20
52.80
786.80
116.26
146.42
78.15
178.50
43.28
525.33
884.55
260.36
635.84
159.00
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BUCK-A-MONITH HAS BIGGEST

MONTH EVER!

With the help of an anonymous gift of $615 to help out
with our camp projects, the B-A-M program received a
grand total of $923 last month alone-with now over
$4,000 in that account! Below are our ever faithful
helpers

Hollybrook $21
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class $40
Claypool Hill $7
Pettry $13
Willowton $13
Falls Mills Ladies Class $19
Anonymous $615
Springville $28
Lindside $27
Pine Grove $28
Cedar Grove $25
Jim and Dot Lefler $10
Bozoo $10
Midway $41
Christine Cardinal : $10
Lerona $18
CAMP RECEIVES QUOTE ON

FILL-IN WORK

We have been checking around to see what the cost of
filling in the land between the ballfield and the road. The
lowest estimate we believe we receive from an area
contractor is $10,500 including fill in work and materials
such as pipe and gravels. However, we have a man in
one of our local congregations who will do it almost free
if he can locate a dump truck. We have offered to pay his
fuel if he would do the work. Please pray that he will find
that dumptruck!

We will be talking more about this project - the next
project according to our priority list, with the General
Board in August.

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005
Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

MEN’S CLINIC HAS MODERATE BUT
ENTHUSIASTIC CROWD!

Our stats were not what they should have beer
attendance-wise-but the preaching and music and the
enthusiasm more than made up for a few that would have
normally been there. Our special thanks to H
Glancy who was our Chairman for the 1986 Ch.....
Though not able to be with us because of his recen:
move, he raised almost $600 from the area churches tc
help out with the expenses of the clinic. Below is a listing
of those churches who had men registered .or present

ADA
Central
Falls Mills
Glen Lyn
Grandview
Hollybrook
Ingleside
Laurel Fork
Lerona
Memorial
Midway
Mountainview
Mapleview 1
Montcalm
Mudfork
Paden City
Pine Grove
Pikeview
Pettry
Peterstown
Willowton
We had a grand total of 88 men registered, with 88 in
our first Friday night sesson, 80 the second session.
Saturday we had 56 and 55 in those two sessions. Bruce
Barilla was selected by the men to be the 1987
Chairman. 21 churches were represented.
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THE YOUTH YOU SAVE MAY BE YOUR OWN!



