

CHRISTIAN ACRES CHRONICLE

Vol. 8 No. 7

Telephone 589-6296

July 1987

C/A FAMILY CAMP AUGUST 28-30, 1987 MARSHALL LEGGETT

AS

Alexander or Thomas Campbell, or Walter Scott

"Restoring the Restoration"

CAMP SCHOLARSHIP FUND:

I know there are young people who won't come to C/A this summer because their parents, recently unemployed, can not send them. We do have a "Camp Scholarship Fund," whereby if you want to sponsor a camper, you may send C/A \$30 to send a child to camp.

In the past month we have received two such gifts. John and June Cottle gave me a \$30 check - and said they didn't have any more kids to send, so they wanted to send someone's else. Jerry and Mae Hughes also have sponsored a child or two!

CAMP TO OFFER ADULT SWIMMING LESSONS AND LIFE-GUARDING CLASS TO THOSE 15 OR OLDER

July 27-August 7th, C/A Lifeguards Chris Cardinal and Joanna Mathena will offer swimming lessons for adults. A Free-will donation will be taken at the end of the class. Classes will be held each weekday evening from 7-8 except Wednesdays.

Also Advanced Life saving will be offered for area teens 15 years or older and adults. The cost for this 42 hour class will be \$20 to cover the cost of books. The deadline for registering for the August 3-7, and August 17-21 classes is July 15th. Books must be ordered by that date to have them in for the first session on August 3rd. As part of the class, a multimedia first aid class and CPR will be taught. Those who pass will receive Red Cross Lifeguard Certification.

AREA MEN'S FELLOWSHIP AT MEMORIAL

Walter Schwitzerlett will both be hosting and preaching at the next area Men's Fellowship to be held at the Memorial Church of Christ on August 18th. Ya'll come!

USE C/A AS YOUR VBS MISSIONARY

We have a cassette tape and slide program for use in your congregations VBS program. Call today to reserve these 2-7 minute talks.

CAMP WEEKS HAVE GOOD ATTENDANCE

As I type this Chronicle, we are just beginning the Jr. High I week of camp-with two weeks already behind us. The Jr. weeks thrilled 78 and 63 campers respectively, and this Jr. High I week has 61 campers. Thus far we have had only one run to the area hospital with a grand total of two stiches for the summer. We covet your prayers for continued safety for all the weeks of camp.

We are still battling the problem of left-over clothing. WE PLEAD WITH YOU PARENTS TO PLEASE MARK THE TOWELS, UNDERGARMENTS, AND SWIMWEAR

We still have plenty of slots left open for campers - so get those cards in! Our deans have been doing a super job this summer and we know your child will enjoy his C/A camping experience.

DIARY OF A CAMP MANAGER

ENTRY: June 14th-3:00 P.M.-Registration has been open for ½ hour and 40 campers are already here.

ENTRY: June 14th-4:30-one camper already homesick-money returned-maybe they'll stay next year!

ENTRY: June 17th-believe we'll have to take nurse to hospital-already 75 treatments in medic room!

ENTRY: June 18th-3rd call from parents-they're "camp-sick" Reassured them little Johnnie is fine!

ENTRY: June 18th Baptized my own daughter! What a thrill!

ENTRY: June 19th 6:30 P.M. - Assistant Cook says hardest money she has ever earned. Glad she has next week off.

ENTRY: June 19-10:30 Finally got home after first week of camp. Must be getting old - sure am tired with only 7 more weeks of camp to go!

ENTRY: June 21st-12:30 at night-2 Homesick boys are finally picked up. Dad had to drive over an hour to get back to camp. One had bumped his head.

ENTRY: June 25-6th Homesick camper went home

ENTRY: June 26, 8:30 P.M. What a way to end out camp with 5 baptisms!

POOL HEATER RECEIVING "WARM" COMMENTS

We have used approximately 250 gallons of propane in the first month's use for the pool heater. The water has been as high as 88 degrees, averaging 82-84 for most swim periods. Everyone who has used the pool has expressed their "warm" feelings about the water and about those who made the pool heater installation possible.

We have bookings left open for our supporting churches on the weekends. They are filling up fast, so call your appointments in as soon as possible.

In order to keep the cost of each swim period down to .50, we will still need help in praying for the propane to keep the heater working. Tim and Sue McPeak gave their \$10 again this month to help us keep the cost down. Won't you help?

DORCAS CIRCLE DONATES TABLE!

Our thanks to the Springville Ladies Dorcas Circle for their \$75 gift for a picnic table here at C/A. This gift is in honor of all Father's Day.

BRUCE BARILLA DOES IT AGAIN!

First we got the \$500 gift from Interlake with Bruce's backing-now Bruce has done it again! This time we received 10 CASES of Mexican food costing well over \$300 and maybe much more from another of his friends from the Golf Course in Chicago. Our thanks to ... Ralph Steinbarth and his company, La Preferida, Inc. for their donation to the camp. Below is a listing of case items that we received:

- 2 Cases Nacho Chips
- 1 Case Tamales
- 1 Case Frijoles Charros
- 1 Case Chicken Enchiladas
- 1 Case Spanish Rice
- 1 Case Chile Con Carne
- 1 Case Cheddar Cheese Sauce
- 1 Case Picante Sause

Bruce has already gotten a letter from George Bush -we except a big check from Ronald Reagon at any time! Ha!! Thanks, Bruce! (otherwise known as Rick's press agent!) (Joe Barilla, Bruce's Dad in Chicago also put in a good word to help us get these items)

TIM MCPEAK DONATES PROJECTOR

Our very special thanks to Tim McPeak for securing 'y us a used Kodak Carosel Slide Projector. Tim, along with his wife Sue, help the camp in so many ways.

SOME BUILDINGS WASHED DOWN

I didn't have room last month to report that the girls dorms, the adminstration building and the cafeteria were all washed down. We had help from Peterstown, Glen Lyn, Falls Mills, and Pine Grove - about 30 in all who worked for 4 hours to make our buildings look so much better! Thanks, everyone!

GIFTS:

Justine Thompson - soup labels
Pikeview Christian Church - soup labels
Michelle Canterbury - soup labels
Blfd. Fire Department - Station No. 2 - soup labels
Emma Peraldo - 234 soup labels - Charlottesville, VA
Grandview CWF - \$18.36 from Hardees receipts

FAMILY CAMP NEEDS SUNDAY NIGHT SINGERS

We normally call up our groups and ask them to s but we don't want to leave any of our supporting church groups out. If you would like to participate and we still have a lot open, please call me at 589-6296 and express your willingness to help out with the largest all area gospel sing on Sunday night, August 30th.

CHRISTIAN ACRES FINANCIAL REPORT JUNE 1987

Balance		312.88			
Incoming Receipts:					
Grassy Spur Ch. of Christ	30 Pc. Silver Off.	40.00	M/M Russell Mathena		134.00
M/M G.R. Martin	Key Club	35.00	Dorcus CirSpr.Ville Christian Ch.		
M/M Finley Carroll	Thousandaire Club	10.00	(Table) Honor of the Fathers		
M/M Johnny Steele	,,	10.00	of the Church		75.00
M/M Herbert Taylor	,,	10.00	Church of Christ Goodwin Chapel		50.00
A. Scott King	"	10.00	Glenlyn Christian Church	CAP	40.00
M/M Don Tabor	**	10.00	Hollybrook Church of Christ		20.00
M/M James Shrader	"	10.00	Falls Mills Christian Church		400.00
Betty Tabor	"	10.00	Church of Christ at Mapleview Springville Christian Church		200.00 25.00
M/M Marvin Meadows	,,	20.00 10.00	Willowton Christian Church	CAP	50.00
M/M J. G. Meadows M/M Jon Micheal Jones	,,	10.00	Willowton Christian Church	CAI	20.00
M/M Vaughn Lester	,,	10.00	Oak Grove Christian Church		210.00
M/M Estel Dehart	,,	10.00	Swimming Pool Heater Fund		2,000.00
M/M Robert Noel	,,	10.00	Transfered from Camp Reg.		2,595.00
Bozoo Christian Church		50.00	Transfered from Manna Program		1,682.00
Williams Chapel Church of Christ		20.00	Transfered from 30 PC. Silver Off.		1,000.00
Mudfork Church of Christ		60.00	Transfer from Camp Registrations		1,426.50
M/M L.K. Beavers		10.00	Cap & Shirt Sales		375.00
Peterstown Christian Church		50.00		Monthly Income	\$12,909.26
Midway Church of Christ		70.00		Net Income	\$13,222.14
Lerona Church of Christ		40.00	1 5		
M/M Russell Mathena		127.00	Less Expenses: 5332 U.S. Postmaster		105.00
Ingleside Community Church		60.00	5333 W.Va. Dept. of Human Ser.	(Food)	185.00 139.24
M/M Russel Mathena		62.00 100.00	5334 Roy J. Hale	Salary	293.84
Grandview Christian Church First Christian Ch., Montcalm		50.00	5335 Roy J. Hale	oalary,	293.84
Ronceverte Christian Church		200.00	5336 Roy J. Hale	,,	293.84
Pearle Sarver		10.00	5337 Roy J. Hale	,,	293.84
Virginia Mabe		10.00	5338 Russell Mathena	"	312.06
Dot Goodrich		10.00	5339 Russell Mathena		312.06
M/M Danny Meadows	Key Club	10.00	5340 Russell Mathena		312.06
M/M Harry Yates	"	30.00	5341 Russell Mathena	• ***	312.06
Walter Hudson	"	15.00	5342 Gas Service	Installations	153.32
Mary A. Dunford	**	10.00	5343 O.H. Williams	Bal. on Heater	1,200.00
M/M Steve Wills	"	15.00	5344 Russell Mathena	Petty Cash	159.74
M/M Floyd Ferguson	**	10.00	5345 Russell Mathena	Camp Exp.	1,050.00
M/M Clarence Bowman	"	25.00	5346 Joanna Mathena	Lifeguard	62.50
M/M George Zutaut	"	25.00	5347 Eighty Four Lumber 5348 Emily Hale	Pavillion	605.74
M/M Tim McPeak	"	5.00	5349 Katy Hanes	Cook Cook	200.00 175.00
Mrs. W.L. Keesee	"	15.00 20.00	5350 Chris Cardinal	Lifeguard	125.00
M/M Danny Hazelwood Marlene Shrader	Thousandaire	10.00	5351 Mercer Co. Board of Health	Lileguaru	100.00
Ima Jean Brooks	n nousanuaire "	20.00	5352 John W. Riddle	Gas	60.00
Helen Chambers	**	10.00	5353 Mercer Co. Landfill		5.00
M/M Miles Hicks	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	10.00	5354 A.E.P. Co.		925.23
M/M Melvin Richmond	"	10.00	5355 National Pool	Supplies	14.55
M/M Merle Howell	"	20.00	5356 Fast Copies	Paper-Caps-Shirts	1,154.00
M/M Edward Pell	***	10.00	5357 Gas Service	Gas for Pool	328.36
Lerona Ladies Club		10.00	5358 Paper Supply	Kit Supplies	83.20
Thelma Thomas	" "	10.00	5359 Baker Sanitary Supply	,	52.80
M/M Larry Dunbar	,,	20,00	5360 Warden's	Food	786.80
M/M Floyd Ferguson	,,	10.00	5361 General Telephone		116.26
Grace J. Thompson	"	20.00	5362 Pet Daries	Food	146.42
Lillian Whittaker		10.00	5363 Eller's Produce	Food	78.15
Hillcrest Church of Christ	30 Pc. Offering	18.40	5364 Jones Candy Co. 5365 Flowers Bakeries	Drinks	178.50
Claypool Hill Church of Christ M/M Russell Mathena		7.00	5366 City Provision	Food Food	43.28 525.33
M/M Arlie Goode		240.00 20.00	5367 Thompson Bros.	Food	884.55
Church of Christ at Pettrey		60.00	5368 Paper Supply	Kit Supplies	260.36
Lindside Christian Church		55.00	5369 Commerical Bank	Tax Deposits	635.84
Central Church of Christ		100.00	5370 Christian Church Pension Plan	· ···· = opcono	159.00
Cedar Grove Church of Christ		60.00			103.00
Church of Christ at Bramwell		50.00	Total Expenses for June	\$13,016.77	
Community Christian Church, Hinton		35.00	Balance After Expenses	\$205.37	
Mary K. Harris		49.00	Net Income	\$1,223,891.40	
M/M James L. Brown		25.00	Expenses	\$1,223.686.03	
Church of Christ, Rt.20		10.00	Buck-A-Month	\$4,007.96	
M/M Lawrence Phipps		20.00	Swimming Pool Heater	\$1,697.04	
Grandview Christian Church CWF		18.36	Emergency Savings	\$2,231.98	
Pikeview Christian Church		10.00			
M/M Russell Mathena		130.00			
M/M H.E. Leedy, Jr. M/M Michael Smith		25.00 150.00			

BUCK-A-MONTH HAS BIGGEST MONTH EVER!

With the help of an anonymous gift of \$615 to help out with our camp projects, the B-A-M program received a grand total of \$923 last month alone-with now over \$4,000 in that account! Below are our ever faithful helpers

Hollybrook	\$21
Mudfork Ladies Bible Class	\$40
Claypool Hill	\$7
Pettry	\$13
Willowton	\$13
Falls Mills Ladies Class	\$19
Anonymous	\$615
Springville	\$28
Lindside	\$27
Pine Grove	\$28
Cedar Grove	\$25
Jim and Dot Lefler	\$10
Bozoo	\$10
Midway	\$41
Christine Cardinal	\$10
Lerona	\$18
CAMP RECEIVES QUOTE ON	i taka at ila

CAMP RECEIVES QUOTE ON FILL-IN WORK

We have been checking around to see what the cost of filling in the land between the ballfield and the road. The lowest estimate we believe we receive from an area contractor is \$10,500 including fill in work and materials such as pipe and gravels. However, we have a man in one of our local congregations who will do it almost free if he can locate a dump truck. We have offered to pay his fuel if he would do the work. Please pray that he will find that dumptruck!

We will be talking more about this project - the next project according to our priority list, with the General Board in August.

CHRISTIAN ACRES

Box 3005 Bluewell, WV 24701

ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED

MEN'S CLINIC HAS MODERATE BUT ENTHUSIASTIC CROWD!

Our stats were not what they should have beer attendance-wise-but the preaching and music and the enthusiasm more than made up for a few that would have normally been there. Our special thanks to Hands Glancy who was our Chairman for the 1986 Chands. Though not able to be with us because of his recent move, he raised almost \$600 from the area churches to help out with the expenses of the clinic. Below is a listing of those churches who had men registered or present

ADA

Central			4
Falls Mills		:	5
Glen Lyn			3
Grandview			8
Hollybrook			1
Ingléside			1
Laurel Fork			1
Lerona			6
Memorial			3
Midway			4
Mountainview			1
Mapleview		18	3
Montcalm			2
Mudfork		1 W 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	2
Paden City			2
Pine Grove			2
Pikeview			3
Pettry			İ
Peterstown			3
Willowton		1.5	ĺ
We had a grand	total of 88 men rec	ristered with 88 in	1

We had a grand total of 88 men registered, with 88 in our first Friday night sesson, 80 the second session. Saturday we had 56 and 55 in those two sessions. Bruce Barilla was selected by the men to be the 1987 Chairman. 21 churches were represented.

NON-PROFIT ORG. U.S. POSTAGE PAID BLUEFIELD, WV 24701 PERMIT NO. 23